

LULAC National Constitution and Bylaws Amendments Passed by the 2024 National Convention Delegates Ratified by LULAC Councils August 1, 2024

As prescribed by the LULAC National Constitution and Bylaws (Rev 2012), the following three (3) amendments are incorporated therein for future publication in a new Revision. These are effective August 1, 2024.

Article VI-Organization Structure, Section 1(c): Sessions (page 10-11)

Sessions. The National Assembly shall convene annually in the months of $\underline{July} - \underline{August}$ at a convention site which it shall select by majority vote in accordance with the method of selection established by the Bylaws. The National Assembly may be called into a special session by the National Board of Directors in cases of extreme need, but such call must be approved by three fourths of the Active Councils who shall indicate their wishes by a certified mail vote.

Article VI-Organization Structure, Section 4(c): Sessions (page 17)

Sessions. The State Assembly shall convene in the month of **June** and shall follow all procedures to site selection special sessions, etc., as set forth for the National Assembly under Article II Conventions, Section 1-8 of the Bylaws with the exception of the District of Columbia, all state officers in states with less than ten (10) councils will be appointed by the National President with the consent of the National Board of Directors. The State Assembly shall convene in the month of June and shall follow all procedures to site selection, special sessions, etc., as set forth for the National Assembly under Article II, Conventions, Section 1-8 of the Bylaws with the exception of District of Columbia, all state officers and states with less than ten (10) councils will be appointed by the National President with the consent of the State Assembly and the exception of District of Columbia, all state officers and states with less than ten (10) councils will be appointed by the National President with the consent of the National Board.

Article VIII-National Officers, Section 1-Elective Officers (pages 29-30)

Elective Officers: The following positions will be filled by majority vote of the General Assembly each year:

- a. National President;
- b. National Vice President for Women;
- c. National Vice President for Veterans Affairs
- d. National Vice President for Youth;
- e. National Vice President for Young Adults;



LULAC National Constitution and Bylaws Amendments Passed by the 2024 National Convention Delegates Ratified by LULAC Councils August 1, 2024

- f. National Vice President for the Elderly;
- g. National Treasurer;
- h. National Vice President Southwest;
- i. National Vice President Midwest;
- j. National Vice President Farwest;
- k. National Vice President Southeast;
- l. National Vice President Northeast
- m. National Vice President Northwest